
Power Supply Service & Transmission Cost 
Rate Calculation

Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-1
 CY 2023 Reconciliation

Twelve month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

Power Supply Service

Total Energy Costs 1,292,447  See Attachment-1
Total Capacity/Other Costs 477,591  See Attachment-1
Total Other Costs - See Attachment-2
Less Over Collections

December-22  Reconciliation estimates to actual variance (12,653)  See Attachment-5
December-23 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) 43,575  See Schedule DGB-4

Subtotal 1,739,117  
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 1,739,117  (A)

Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 14,450  See Schedule DGB-2

Cost per MWH 120.36$   
Cost per KWH 0.1204$   

120.3577$   
(0.01172)  

Transmission Charges

Transmission costs 1,165,863  See Attachment-1
Less Over Collections

December-22  Reconciliation estimates to actual variance 1,725  See Attachment-5
December-23 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) 68,596  See Schedule DGB-4

Subtotal 1,095,542  
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 1,095,542  (B)

Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 14,450  See Schedule DGB-2

Cost per MWH 75.82$   
Cost per KWH 0.0758$   

0.0658  

Total
Cost per MWH 196.18$   
Cost per KWH 0.1962$   

Updated Net Metering rate based upon this filing

Costs
Power Supply Costs 1,739,117  (A)
BIUD interconnection - See Attachment-2
Power Supply Service portion of Net Metering Credit 1,739,117  

Transmission Costs per Settlement Schedule-1 1,095,542  (B)
DAF Costs (338,136)  See Attachment-1
BITS Costs (34,200)  See Attachment-1
Transmission portion of Net Metering Credit 723,206  

Total Costs Assigned to Net Metering Credit 2,462,323  
Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 14,450  See Schedule DGB-2

Total Net Metering Credit per MWH 170.41$   170.52
Cost per KWH 0.1704$   

Supplemental



Estimated Sales (KWH) to All Customers
Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-2
CY 2023 Reconciliation

Twelve month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024Ending Ending Ending

December-21 December-22 December-23
Estimated Sales (Two year average by month)

(A) (B) (C) (B+C)/2         X 2%
January 878,879         923,494            879,254            919,401          Jan-24
February 839,233         768,270            868,951            834,983          Feb-24
March 777,962         774,904            795,450            800,881          Mar-24
April 778,866         736,036            762,866            764,440          Apr-24
May 969,895         954,857            959,810            976,480          May-24
June 1,348,806      1,371,593         1,340,858         1,383,350       Jun-24
July 2,155,158      2,239,426         2,383,072         2,357,474       Jul-24
August 2,197,610      2,392,958         2,099,135         2,290,967       Aug-24
September 1,510,833      1,476,389         1,527,700         1,532,085       Sep-24
October 909,765         954,467            910,325            951,044          Oct-24
November 748,430         727,948            762,941            760,353          Nov-24
December 789,801         860,896            860,896            878,114          Dec-24

13,905,238    14,181,238       14,151,258       14,449,573     
99.8%

12 month estimated KWH Sales for Rate period 14,449,573   

Project Load (See Attachment 1) 16,636,947       

% of Line Loss and Plant Use 13.15%

(A) See Attachment-4
(B) See Attachment-4
(C) See Attachment-4

FY 2023
14,151,258   

16,283,811.00  

13.10%

Projected

Supplemental



Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company Schedule DGB-3

CY 2023 Reconciliation
Twelve month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

Page 1  of  2

Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

Jan-24 101,243$   180,364$   195,337$   (14,973)$   86,270$   
Feb-24 86,270$   163,804$   199,853$   (36,050)$   50,220$   
Mar-24 50,220$   157,113$   192,376$   (35,262)$   14,958$   
Apr-24 14,958$   149,965$   175,077$   (25,113)$   (10,154)$   
May-24 (10,154)$   191,562$   190,137$   1,425$   (8,729)$   
Jun-24 (8,729)$   271,380$   261,500$   9,880$   1,151$   
Jul-24 1,151$   462,480$   378,825$   83,655$     84,806$   

Aug-24 84,806$   449,433$   394,071$   55,362$     140,168$   
Sep-24 140,168$   300,558$   321,052$   (20,494)$   119,674$   
Oct-24 119,674$   186,572$   237,744$   (51,172)$   68,503$   
Nov-24 68,503$   149,163$   186,185$   (37,022)$   31,481$   
Dec-24 31,481$   172,265$   203,746$   (31,481)$   (0)$   

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (101,243)$ 

Power Supply Service - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

Jan-24 30,922$   A 110,657$   119,000$   (8,343)$    22,579$   
Feb-24 22,579$   100,497$   112,068$   (11,571)$   11,008$   
Mar-24 11,008$   96,392$   104,310$   (7,918)$    3,090$   
Apr-24 3,090$   92,006$   93,806$   (1,799)$    1,291$   
May-24 1,291$   117,527$   112,595$   4,932$   6,222$   
Jun-24 6,222$   166,497$   169,781$   (3,284)$    2,939$   
Jul-24 2,939$   283,740$   266,137$   17,603$   20,541$   

Aug-24 20,541$   275,735$   255,912$   19,823$   40,365$   
Sep-24 40,365$   184,398$   187,008$   (2,610)$    37,755$   
Oct-24 37,755$   114,465$   121,530$   (7,065)$    30,690$   
Nov-24 30,690$   91,514$   104,153$   (12,638)$   18,052$   
Dec-24 18,052$   105,688$   123,740$   (18,052)$   (0)$   

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (30,922)$   

(Settlement Attachment -2)

Forecast KWH  
(Settlement 
Schedule-2)

Standard 
Offer Rate 
(Settlement 
Schedule-1)

Standard Offer 
Revenue

Total Energy 
Costs

Total 
Capacity/ 

Other Costs
Total Other 

Costs

Gross 
Receipts 

Tax
Total 

Expense
Jan-24 919,401  0.1204$   110,657$   81,146$   37,854$   -$  -$  119,000$    
Feb-24 834,983  0.1204$   100,497$   75,477$   36,591$   -$  -$  112,068$    
Mar-24 800,881  0.1204$   96,392$   73,022$   31,288$   -$  -$  104,310$    
Apr-24 764,440  0.1204$   92,006$   63,288$   30,517$   -$  -$  93,806$   
May-24 976,480  0.1204$   117,527$   80,585$   32,010$   -$  -$  112,595$    
Jun-24 1,383,350  0.1204$   166,497$   122,680$   47,101$   -$  -$  169,781$    
Jul-24 2,357,474  0.1204$   283,740$   219,206$   46,931$   -$  -$  266,137$    

Aug-24 2,290,967  0.1204$   275,735$   209,377$   46,535$   -$  -$  255,912$    
Sep-24 1,532,085  0.1204$   184,398$   143,956$   43,052$   -$  -$  187,008$    
Oct-24 951,044  0.1204$   114,465$   81,253$   40,277$   -$  -$  121,530$    
Nov-24 760,353  0.1204$   91,514$   64,531$   39,621$   -$  -$  104,153$    
Dec-24 878,114  0.1204$   105,688$   77,926$   45,813$   -$  -$  123,740$    

14,449,573 1,739,117$    1,292,447$   477,591$    -$  -$  1,770,039$ 

A Starting Balance obtained from Schedule-4 and Attachment 5

Power Supply 
Service

See Settlement Schedule-4 43,575$   
See Settlement Attachment-5 (12,653)$    

30,922$   

(Settlement Attachment - 1)

Supplemental



Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company Schedule DGB-3

CY 2023 Reconciliation
Twelve month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

Page 2  of  2
Transmission Charges - Only

Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

Jan-24 70,321$         A 69,707$        76,338$            (6,630)$      63,691$           
Feb-24 63,691$         63,307$        87,785$            (24,479)$   39,212$           
Mar-24 39,212$         60,721$        88,066$            (27,344)$   11,868$           
Apr-24 11,868$         57,959$        81,272$            (23,313)$   (11,445)$          
May-24 (11,445)$        74,035$        77,542$            (3,507)$      (14,952)$          
Jun-24 (14,952)$        104,883$      91,719$            13,164$     (1,788)$            
Jul-24 (1,788)$          178,740$      112,687$          66,052$     64,265$           

Aug-24 64,265$         173,697$      138,159$          35,539$     99,803$           
Sep-24 99,803$         116,160$      134,044$          (17,884)$   81,920$           
Oct-24 81,920$         72,107$        116,214$          (44,107)$   37,813$           
Nov-24 37,813$         57,649$        82,032$            (24,383)$   13,429$           
Dec-24 13,429$         66,577$        80,006$            (13,429)$   (0)$                   

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (70,321)$   

(Settlement Attachment -1)

Forecast KWH  
(Settlement  
Schedule-2)

Transmission 
Charge Rate  
(Settlement 
Schedule-1)

Transmission 
Charge 

Revenue
Total Energy 

Costs
Gross 

Receipts Tax Total Expense
Jan-24 919,401       0.0758$     69,707$          76,338$           -$            76,338$          
Feb-24 834,983       0.0758$     63,307$          87,785$           -$            87,785$          
Mar-24 800,881       0.0758$     60,721$          88,066$           -$            88,066$          
Apr-24 764,440       0.0758$     57,959$          81,272$           -$            81,272$          
May-24 976,480       0.0758$     74,035$          77,542$           -$            77,542$          
Jun-24 1,383,350   0.0758$     104,883$       91,719$           -$            91,719$          
Jul-24 2,357,474   0.0758$     178,740$       112,687$         -$            112,687$        

Aug-24 2,290,967   0.0758$     173,697$       138,159$         -$            138,159$        
Sep-24 1,532,085   0.0758$     116,160$       134,044$         -$            134,044$        
Oct-24 951,044       0.0758$     72,107$          116,214$         -$            116,214$        
Nov-24 760,353       0.0758$     57,649$          82,032$           -$            82,032$          
Dec-24 878,114       0.0758$     66,577$          80,006$           -$            80,006$          

14,449,573 1,095,542$    1,165,863$      -$            1,165,863$     

A Starting Balance obtained from Schedule-4 and Attachment 5
Transmission 

Costs
See Settlement Schedule-4 68,596$            

See Settlement Attachment-5 1,725$              
70,321$            

Supplemental



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs-Total
BIPCo

Schedule DGB-4
page 1 of 3

CY 2023 
12 month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

December-23
Reconcilliation 
Over/(Under) 

Collection

Amount 
requested to be 

held back in 
Reserve

Over/(Under) 
Collection 

net of 
reserve

Power Supply Service - Only 43,575$   -$   43,575$    

Transmission Charges - Only 68,596$   -$   68,596$    

112,171$   -$   112,171$     

Supplemental



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs-Total
BIPCo

Schedule DGB-4
page 2 of 3

CY 2023 
12 month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

POWER SUPPLY SERVICE - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

Jan-23 25,161$    91,091$   89,983$   1,108$   26,269$    
Feb-23 26,269$    90,023$   96,446$   (6,423)$   19,846$    
Mar-23 19,846$    82,409$   96,469$   (14,060)$   5,786$    
Apr-23 5,786$    79,033$   80,637$   (1,604)$   4,181$    

May-23 4,181$    99,436$   101,196$   (1,760)$   2,422$    
Jun-23 2,422$    138,913$   144,134$   (5,221)$   (2,800)$   
Jul-23 (2,800)$   246,886$   213,635$   33,251$   30,451$    

Aug-23 30,451$    217,470$   194,722$   22,749$   53,200$    
Sep-23 53,200$    158,270$   151,791$   6,479$   59,679$    
Oct-23 59,679$    94,310$   95,788$   (1,478)$   58,201$    
Nov-23 58,201$    79,041$   90,548$   (11,507)$   46,694$    
Dec-23 46,694$    89,189$   92,307$   (3,118)$   43,575$    

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 18,414$   

Dec 2022 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection 25,161$    (12 Month Recon. 12/22)
Current Reconcillation Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 18,414$    

Dec 2023 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection 43,575$    

Attachment-8

Actual KWH 
(Attachment-4)

Standard Offer 
Rate   (A)

Standard Offer 
Revenue

Total Energy 
Costs

Total 
Capacity/ 

Other Costs
Total Other 

Costs
Gross 

Receipts Tax
Total 

Expense
Jan-23 879,254  0.1036$   91,091$   54,024$    35,009$    949$   89,983$    
Feb-23 868,951  0.1036$   90,023$   51,690$    43,850$    907$   96,446$    
Mar-23 795,450  0.1036$   82,409$   53,854$    41,681$    934$   96,469$    
Apr-23 762,866  0.1036$   79,033$   47,391$    32,419$    827$   80,637$    

May-23 959,810  0.1036$   99,436$   69,246$    30,916$    1,034$   101,196$     
Jun-23 1,340,858  0.1036$   138,913$   108,116$     34,533$    1,485$   144,134$     
Jul-23 2,383,072  0.1036$   246,886$   188,911$     22,136$    2,588$   213,635$     

Aug-23 2,099,135  0.1036$   217,470$   157,514$     35,032$    2,177$   194,722$     
Sep-23 1,527,700  0.1036$   158,270$   118,973$     31,173$    1,644$   151,791$     
Oct-23 910,325  0.1036$   94,310$   65,945$    28,865$    977$   95,788$    
Nov-23 762,941  0.1036$   79,041$   59,046$    30,684$    818$   90,548$    
Dec-23 860,896  0.1036$   89,189$   62,606$    28,737$    964$   92,307$    

14,151,258  1,466,070$     1,447,656$  

(A) Jan 23 thru Dec 2023 - Rates approved and effective 1-1-23 (Recon. 12/22)

Attachment - 7

Supplemental



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs-Total
BIPCo

Schedule DGB-4
page 3 of 3

CY 2023 
12 month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024Transmission Charges - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

Jan-23 40,427$    69,109$   85,319$   (16,210)$   24,217$    
Feb-23 24,217$    68,300$   84,196$   (15,897)$   8,320$    
Mar-23 8,320$    62,522$   80,714$   (18,192)$   (9,872)$   
Apr-23 (9,872)$   59,961$   71,384$   (11,423)$   (21,295)$   

May-23 (21,295)$   75,441$   52,645$   22,796$   1,501$    
Jun-23 1,501$    105,391$   101,982$   3,409$   4,910$    
Jul-23 4,910$    187,309$   129,570$   57,740$   62,650$    

Aug-23 62,650$    164,992$   110,283$   54,709$   117,359$    
Sep-23 117,359$    120,077$   108,439$   11,638$   128,998$    
Oct-23 128,998$    71,552$   100,729$   (29,177)$   99,821$    
Nov-23 99,821$    59,967$   80,976$   (21,009)$   78,812$    
Dec-23 78,812$    67,666$   77,882$   (10,216)$   68,596$    

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 28,169$   

Dec 2022 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection 40,427$    (12 Month Recon. 12/22)
Current Reconcillation Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 28,169$    

Dec 2023 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection 68,596$    

Attachment-7

Actual KWH 
(Attachment-4)

Transmission 
Charge Rate 

(A)
Transmission 

Charge Revenue
Total Energy 

Costs
Gross 

Receipts Tax Total Expense
Jan-23 879,254  0.0786$   69,109$   85,319$    85,319$   
Feb-23 868,951  0.0786$   68,300$   84,196$    84,196$   
Mar-23 795,450  0.0786$   62,522$   80,714$    80,714$   
Apr-23 762,866  0.0786$   59,961$   71,384$    71,384$   

May-23 959,810  0.0786$   75,441$   52,645$    52,645$   
Jun-23 1,340,858  0.0786$   105,391$   101,982$     101,982$   
Jul-23 2,383,072  0.0786$   187,309$   129,570$     129,570$   

Aug-23 2,099,135  0.0786$   164,992$   110,283$     110,283$   
Sep-23 1,527,700  0.0786$   120,077$   108,439$     108,439$   
Oct-23 910,325  0.0786$   71,552$   100,729$     100,729$   
Nov-23 762,941  0.0786$   59,967$   80,976$    80,976$   
Dec-23 860,896  0.0786$   67,666$   77,882$    77,882$   

14,151,258  1,112,289$     1,084,120$   

(A) Jan 23 thru Dec 2023 - Rates approved and effective 1-1-23 (Recon. 12/22)

Supplemental



Reconcilliation of Forecast to Actual 
Block Island Power Company Schedule DGB-5

CY 2023 Reconciliation
Twelve month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

Month (c) (d)
(a) (b) Purchased Purchased

Energy Cost Energy Cost Energy (MWH) Energy (MWH) Budget Cost Actual Cost
Budget Actual Difference Budget Actual Difference per MWH per MWH

Jan-23 187,952$    175,302$    12,650$    1,091  1,010  81  172.27$   173.53$   
Feb-23 173,879$    180,642$    (6,763)$   895  965  (70) 194.28$      187.21$      
Mar-23 166,580$    177,183$    (10,603)$   932  994  (62) 178.73$      178.30$      
Apr-23 159,796$    152,021$    7,775$    862  880  (18) 185.38$      172.69$      
May-23 181,162$    153,841$    27,321$    1,086  1,100  (14) 166.82$      139.89$      
Jun-23 229,954$    246,116$    (16,162)$   1,564  1,580  (16) 147.03$      155.73$      
Jul-23 327,732$    343,205$    (15,473)$   2,522  2,753  (231) 129.95$      124.65$      
Aug-23 358,372$    305,005$    53,367$    2,667  2,316  351  134.37$   131.70$   
Sep-23 280,978$    260,230$    20,748$    1,704  1,750  (46) 164.89$      148.74$      

Oct-23 209,562$    196,516$    13,046$    1,091  1,040  51  192.08$   188.97$   
Nov-23 162,723$    171,524$    (8,801)$   894  870  24  182.02$   197.14$   
Dec-23 179,252$    170,189$    9,063$    999  999  - 179.43$      170.36$      

Total 2,617,942$   2,531,776$   86,166$    16,307  16,257  50  2,027.26$   1,968.91$   
5.06% 0.00%

1728.300016
Average Cost Per MWH 253.41$   246.11$   

(e) (f)
Energy Energy

(MWH) Sold (MWH) Sold
Budget Actual Difference

Jan-23 901  879  (22)  
Feb-23 804  869  65  
Mar-23 776  795  19  
Apr-23 758  763  5  
May-23 962  960  (2)  
Jun-23 1,360  1,341  (19)  
Jul-23 2,197  2,383  186  
Aug-23 2,295  2,099  (196)  
Sep-23 1,494  1,528  34  

Oct-23 932  910  (22)  
Nov-23 738  763  25  
Dec-23 790  790  -  

Total 14,007  14,080  73  
0.52%

170763.9 203025.17
(a) obtained from Attachment 1 & Attachment 2 from the 12/22 Reconciliation (Docket 22-44-EL)

(b) obtained from Attachment 7 & Attachment 8

(c) obtained from Attachment 1 for the 12/22 Reconciliation (Docket 22-44-EL)

(d) obtained from Attachment 10

(e) obtained from Schedule DGB-2 for the 12/22 Reconciliation (Docket 22-44-EL)

(f) obtained from Attachment 4

Supplemental



Forecast Purchase Power Costs
Block Island Power Company

Attachment 1
CY 2023 Reconciliation

Twelve month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

2 3 4 5 6
Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Totals

Load  (Energy Purchased) 1,045        983            993            881            1,097        1,577        2,743        2,641        1,748        1,037        869            1,023        16,637            *
-                  

MWH -                  
Bilateral Purchase 773            728            735            652            812            1,340        2,331        2,245        1,486        767            643            757            13,269            

NYPA Purchase 138            137            135            150            130            132            147            155            143            135            124            117            1,642              
BIUD Solar (Project) 4                6                10              12              15              11              15              12              11              7                5                4                111                 

Gravel Pit Solar II -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -                  
Gravel Pit Solar III -            -            -            -            -            -            32              32              25              14              13              8                123                 

Cabot/Tuners  (First Light) 64              52              66              78              76              56              46              37              30              54              61              65              686                 
ISO Adjusted net Interchange 65              62              48              (10)            64              38              171            160            53              58              23              73              805                 

